

71544-5

71544-5

FILED  
2020 JUN 10 10:04

NO. 71544-5-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

BEL AIR & BRINEY, a general partnership; NICK BRINEY, a single man; and ROGER B. BEL AIR and CANDACE A. BEL AIR, husband and wife,

Appellants,

and

CITY OF KENT,

Respondent.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Thomas F. Peterson, WSBA #16587  
Eleanor H. Walstad, WSBA #44241  
SOCIUS LAW GROUP, PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent

ORIGINAL

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4950  
Seattle, WA 98101.3951  
206.838.9100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUE REGARDING THE ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Washington Case Law Has Long Given an Equitably Subrogated Party the Right to Foreclose its Lien.....	1
B. Allowing the City of Kent to Foreclose is an Equitable Result because the Right to Foreclose is the Sine Qua Non of an Equitable Lien and Does Not Materially Prejudice Bel Air & Briney .....	4
C. The City of Kent is Permitted to Foreclose its Lien in the Manner Set Forth by Law .....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>WASHINGTON STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 566, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	5
<i>Burgert v. Carolina</i> , 31 Wash. 62, 71 P. 74 (1903).....	1
<i>City of Spokane v. Security Savings Soc.</i> , 46 Wash. 150, 89 P. 466 (1907) .....	2
<i>Columbia Community Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 566, 305 P.2d 472 (2013).....	4
<i>Columbia Community Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 166 Wn. App. 634, 279 P.3d 869 (2012).....	5
<i>Olson v. Chapman</i> , 4 Wn.2d 522, 104 P.2d 344 (1940).....	1,3,4
<i>Stone v. Marshall</i> , 52 Wash. 375, 100 P.858 (1909) .....	2,4
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> , 176 Wn. App. 309, 314 P.3d 1125 .....	2,3,4
<b>OTHER STATE CASES</b>	
<i>G.E. Capital Mortgage Services, Inc. v. Levenson</i> , 338 Md. 227, 657 A.2d 1170 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Levenson v. G.E. Capital Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 101 Md. App. 122, 137 n.4, 643 A.2d 505 (1994).....	9
<b>STATE STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
RCW ch. 6.21.....	8,10
RCW ch. 61.12.....	9
RCW 61.12.090 .....	10

RCW ch. 61.24 .....	9
RCW 61.24.020 .....	9
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
George M. Platt, <i>The Dracula Mortgage: Creature of the Omitted Junior Lienholder</i> , 67 Or. L. Rev. 287, 322 (1988) .....	9
27 Marjorie Dick Rombauer, <i>Wash. Prac., Creditor's Remedies-Debtors' Relief</i> , §4.1 (2d ed.) .....	4
